and the Garden State Preservation Trust Act, N.J.S.A. 13:8C-1 et seq., (hereinafter, the 
“Acts”) and the regulations adopted pursuant thereto; and

WHEREAS, on October 24, 2019, the SADC granted approval to the Seller’s 
application and certified the Deed of Easement Value of the property to be Six 
Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($6,500.00) per acre; and

WHEREAS, on October 28, 2019, the Seller was advised of the Deed of Easement 
Value certified by the State and was made an offer, on behalf of the State and County 
as well as the Township, to buy the development easement of Seller’s farm;

[...]

3.0 COMPENSATION TO SELLER

0. In consideration of Seller’s execution of a Deed of Easement to the 
County of Gloucester, and execution and delivery of such other 
documents as are deemed necessary, the State, County and Township 
together shall pay Six Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($6,500) per 
acre (“purchase price”). Based on the property acreage to be preserved of
60.64 acres, the total sales price to be paid to Seller is Three 
Hundred Ninety-Four Thousand One Hundred Sixty Dollars 
($394,160). 20% or $78,832 payable by the Township of Franklin. 
However, the exact acreage will be determined by a survey of the property
to be obtained by the Township, see Paragraph 5.0 below. 

2. The purchase of the development easement is subject to the approval of